05-21-2002

RECORDATION FORM CO TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

Form PTO TRAD OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Wachoyia Bank, N.A. Retech Systems LLC Formerly, Retech Services, Inc. Internal Address: Individual(s) Association Street Address: 8270 Greensboro Drive, 4th General Partnership Limited Partnership State: VA City: McLean Corporation-State Other Limited liability company Individual(s) citizenship_ Association national association Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? 🖳 Yes 🛄 No General Partnership 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership Assignment Merger Corporation-State Security Agreement Change of Name Cher Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Response Cther_ Execution Date: January 5, 2001 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): (See Attached) B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) attached 📮 Yes 📮 No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 2 concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: Name: Daniel Waetjen 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_ Wachovia Bank, N.W. Internal Address: (previously submitted on ☐ Enclosed March 2, 2001)

Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 8270 Greensboro Drive Street Address: 4th Floor 22102 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) City: McLean State: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Renee C. Esfandial M

> Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

NOTICE OF

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Loan Agreement dated January 5, 2001 (the "Loan Agreement") by and among the Borrowers party thereto (each a "Borrower" and collectively, "Borrowers") and Wachovia Bank, N.A., a national banking association, as Lender (the "Lender"), the undersigned Borrower has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the Patents, Patent Rights, Patent Applications and Trademarks shown on Exhibit A attached hereto for the benefit of the Lender.

Such assignment of and security interest in the attached Patents, Patent Rights, Patent Applications and Trademarks can be terminated only in accordance with the terms of the Loan Agreement.

Very truly yours,

RETECH SYSTEMS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

	as	0	11	
By: \mathcal{L}	e ()		Kert	1
Name:	Peter	P		mer
Title:	EVP			

Acknowledged and Accepted:					
Agent					
Ву:					
Title:					

EXHIBIT A

RETECH SYSTEMS LLC TRADEMARKS

Retech Systems LLC, successor by merger to Retech Systems, Inc.

RETECH SERVICES, INC. TRADEMARKS

Filing Date Application Number Registration Number Filing Date 180412 11-16-2000 76167102 11-16-2000

\\COR\78505.2

RECORDED: 09/17/2001

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002470 FRAME: 0805